

Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Nexus Family Healing

Independent Auditor’s Report	1
Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statement of Activities	5
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses	7
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	9
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	10
Supplementary Information	
Supplementary Statement of Financial Position of Nexus Family Healing	29
Supplementary Statement of Activities of Nexus Family Healing	30

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
Nexus Family Healing
Plymouth, Minnesota

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Nexus Family Healing (and Affiliates, hereafter referred to as Nexus Family Healing), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (the financial statements).

In our opinion, except for the effects of the matter discussed in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Nexus Family Healing as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards (Government Auditing Standards)*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Nexus Family Healing and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. As described in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, Nexus Family Healing has elected not to consolidate Nexus – Woodbourne Family Healing due to Nexus – Woodbourne Family Healing operating under a June 30 fiscal year end. The financial statements of Nexus – Woodbourne Family Healing as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, were audited by Eide Bailly LLP, whose report dated February 14, 2023, expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements. In our opinion, accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require consolidation of this entity in the consolidated financial statements of Nexus Family Healing. The effects of not consolidating this entity is more fully described in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements.

Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements, Nexus Family Healing has adopted the provisions of FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic, 842, *Leases*, as of January 1, 2022 using the modified retrospective approach with an adjustment at the beginning of the adoption period. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Nexus Family Healing's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Nexus Family Healing's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Nexus Family Healing’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The Supplementary Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Activities of Nexus Family Healing is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued a report dated June 27, 2023, on our consideration of Nexus Family Healing’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Nexus Family Healing’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering Nexus Family Healing’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.



Minneapolis, Minnesota
June 27, 2023

Nexus Family Healing
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
December 31, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 13,309,124	\$ 10,009,584
Operating investments	37,412,885	41,717,013
Accounts receivable	13,282,409	11,722,581
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	621,790	517,856
Total current assets	64,626,208	63,967,034
Noncurrent Assets		
Property and equipment, net	33,640,774	34,774,705
Related party receivables	352,840	2,621,529
Investments - other long term	816,054	501,083
Operating right of use asset	3,991,348	-
Other assets	2,119	3,719
Goodwill	806,316	806,316
Total noncurrent assets	39,609,451	38,707,352
Total assets	\$ 104,235,659	\$ 102,674,386
Current Liabilities		
Current portion - bonds and notes payable	\$ 2,104,701	\$ 1,893,195
Accounts payable, other accrued expenses, and other liabilities	4,095,084	2,979,130
Contract advance payments	2,048,254	490,655
Accrued salaries and benefits	5,400,758	4,997,148
Current maturities of operating lease liabilities	1,665,625	-
Total current liabilities	15,314,422	10,360,128
Noncurrent Liabilities		
Bonds and notes payable, net of current portion and debt issuance costs	14,378,463	15,505,024
Operating lease liabilities, less current maturities	2,325,723	-
Other	38,527	274,353
Total noncurrent liabilities	16,742,713	15,779,377
Total liabilities	32,057,135	26,139,505
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	71,079,938	75,797,917
With donor restrictions	1,098,586	736,964
Total net assets	72,178,524	76,534,881
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 104,235,659	\$ 102,674,386

Nexus Family Healing
Consolidated Statement of Activities
December 31, 2022

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenue, Gains, and Support			
Contract revenue, net	\$ 80,347,469	\$ -	\$ 80,347,469
School revenue	9,086,755	-	9,086,755
School food revenue	542,816	-	542,816
Administrative fees	1,329,689	-	1,329,689
Other program income	1,463,116	-	1,463,116
Contribution and grant revenue	3,708,789	1,415,000	5,123,789
Net investment return (loss)	(4,337,421)	-	(4,337,421)
Special events, net	191,819	-	191,819
Gain on sale	1,655	-	1,655
Net assets released from restrictions	1,053,378	(1,053,378)	-
Total revenue, gains, and support	<u>93,388,065</u>	<u>361,622</u>	<u>93,749,687</u>
Expenses			
Program services expense	80,498,442	-	80,498,442
Supporting services expense			
Management and general	16,746,269	-	16,746,269
Fundraising	1,065,182	-	1,065,182
Total expense	<u>98,309,893</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>98,309,893</u>
Change in Net Assets	(4,921,828)	361,622	(4,560,206)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (Note 2)	203,849	-	203,849
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>75,797,917</u>	<u>736,964</u>	<u>76,534,881</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 71,079,938</u>	<u>\$ 1,098,586</u>	<u>\$ 72,178,524</u>

Nexus Family Healing
Consolidated Statement of Activities
December 31, 2021

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenue, Gains, and Support			
Contract revenue, net	\$ 73,659,805	\$ -	\$ 73,659,805
School revenue	8,718,478	-	8,718,478
School food revenue	710,012	-	710,012
Administrative fees	1,237,297	-	1,237,297
Other program income	1,606,389	-	1,606,389
Contribution and grant revenue	4,135,332	860,007	4,995,339
Net investment return	3,874,191	-	3,874,191
Special events, net	162,697	-	162,697
Loss on asset disposition	(8,619)	-	(8,619)
Net assets released from restrictions	632,785	(632,785)	-
Total revenue, gains, and support	<u>94,728,367</u>	<u>227,222</u>	<u>94,955,589</u>
Expenses			
Program services expense	73,516,824	-	73,516,824
Supporting services expense			
Management and general	15,232,099	-	15,232,099
Fundraising	880,816	-	880,816
Total expense	<u>89,629,739</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>89,629,739</u>
Change in Net Assets	5,098,628	227,222	5,325,850
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>70,699,289</u>	<u>509,742</u>	<u>71,209,031</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 75,797,917</u>	<u>\$ 736,964</u>	<u>\$ 76,534,881</u>

Nexus Family Healing
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2022

	Residential Treatment & Mental Health Services	Foster Care & Adoption Services	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Salaries and Wages	\$ 44,264,225	\$ 7,360,048	\$ 51,624,273	\$ 8,763,997	\$ 1,314,265	\$ 61,702,535
Employee Benefits and Payroll Taxes	<u>3,691,281</u>	<u>1,387,239</u>	<u>5,078,520</u>	<u>1,667,780</u>	<u>121,432</u>	<u>6,867,732</u>
Total personnel cost	47,955,506	8,747,287	56,702,793	10,431,777	1,435,697	68,570,267
Foster Care Services	-	6,704,132	6,704,132	19,000	-	6,723,132
Depreciation and Amortization	1,941,713	113,811	2,055,524	321,073	-	2,376,597
Building Rent	211,363	895,172	1,106,535	894,316	-	2,000,851
Contract Labor	1,003,499	41,364	1,044,863	872,454	47,568	1,964,885
Utilities	1,275,130	197,859	1,472,989	269,031	6,697	1,748,717
Auto and Travel	574,208	434,461	1,008,669	326,510	25,804	1,360,983
Insurance	1,106,563	210,773	1,317,336	312,154	29,808	1,659,298
Client Food	1,520,741	135,117	1,655,858	891	-	1,656,749
Office Expense	926,180	187,862	1,114,042	337,056	30,054	1,481,152
Consulting	1,435,257	530,169	1,965,426	220,408	13,615	2,199,449
Professional Services Fees	358,169	65,278	423,447	559,030	18,429	1,000,906
Interest	583,120	19,221	602,341	16,227	-	618,568
Licenses, Dues, and Fees	359,735	46,860	406,595	311,746	39,228	757,569
Resident Supplies	234,307	882,817	1,117,124	-	135	1,117,259
Maintenance	(27,251)	87,830	60,579	804,405	-	864,984
Staff Development	133,421	65,996	199,417	149,202	6,117	354,736
Client Recreation Expense	232,846	2,273	235,119	14,350	-	249,469
Hiring Expense	221,920	18,637	240,557	134,856	533	375,946
Bad Debts	186,183	9,385	195,568	-	-	195,568
Testing and Evaluation	34,075	127	34,202	407	-	34,609
Books and Subscriptions	55,986	613	56,599	10,740	1,586	68,925
School Supplies and Equipment	337,442	-	337,442	4,584	-	342,026
Reentry Facility	84,628	-	84,628	-	-	84,628
Youth Without Resources	918	-	918	-	41,816	42,734
Contribution Expense & Fundraising Allocation	245,594	16,969	262,563	478,452	(667,511)	73,504
Community Services	<u>93,088</u>	<u>88</u>	<u>93,176</u>	<u>257,600</u>	<u>35,606</u>	<u>386,382</u>
Total expense	<u>\$ 61,084,341</u>	<u>\$ 19,414,101</u>	<u>\$ 80,498,442</u>	<u>\$ 16,746,269</u>	<u>\$ 1,065,182</u>	<u>\$ 98,309,893</u>

Nexus Family Healing
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2021

	Residential Treatment & Mental Health Services	Foster Care & Adoption Services	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Salaries and Wages	\$ 38,786,110	\$ 5,498,409	\$ 44,284,519	\$ 8,074,818	\$ 1,137,168	\$ 53,496,505
Employee Benefits and Payroll Taxes	5,785,681	1,087,111	6,872,792	1,957,699	104,679	8,935,170
Total personnel cost	44,571,791	6,585,520	51,157,311	10,032,517	1,241,847	62,431,675
Foster Care Services	-	7,330,706	7,330,706	8,400	-	7,339,106
Depreciation and Amortization	2,093,899	117,198	2,211,097	278,973	-	2,490,070
Building Rent	463,130	737,403	1,200,533	806,550	-	2,007,083
Contract Labor	1,511,898	5,783	1,517,681	196,435	102,975	1,817,091
Utilities	1,222,752	122,907	1,345,659	247,041	4,603	1,597,303
Auto and Travel	394,679	328,248	722,927	259,615	11,053	993,595
Insurance	977,649	150,798	1,128,447	320,191	27,282	1,475,920
Client Food	1,503,424	-	1,503,424	-	-	1,503,424
Office Expense	770,566	143,710	914,276	397,714	38,179	1,350,169
Consulting	419,319	234,434	653,753	387,929	3,690	1,045,372
Professional Services Fees	365,345	45,847	411,192	535,080	18,901	965,173
Interest	605,497	21,766	627,263	26,493	-	653,756
Licenses, Dues, and Fees	244,581	66,252	310,833	419,730	30,208	760,771
Resident Supplies	423,146	433,129	856,275	-	292	856,567
Maintenance	60,445	49,291	109,736	378,594	-	488,330
Staff Development	126,323	52,802	179,125	145,795	9,128	334,048
Client Recreation Expense	392,959	3,076	396,035	1,281	-	397,316
Hiring Expense	245,399	7,289	252,688	184,730	839	438,257
Bad Debts	199,495	6,282	205,777	-	-	205,777
Testing and Evaluation	41,046	2,682	43,728	-	-	43,728
Books and Subscriptions	73,716	555	74,271	6,697	1,648	82,616
School Supplies and Equipment	64,727	-	64,727	-	-	64,727
Reentry Facility	51,404	-	51,404	-	-	51,404
Youth Without Resources	(4,982)	-	(4,982)	-	28,646	23,664
Contribution Expense & Fundraising Allocation	206,720	36,187	242,907	482,294	(672,970)	52,231
Community Services	10,031	-	10,031	116,040	34,495	160,566
Total expense	<u>\$ 57,034,959</u>	<u>\$ 16,481,865</u>	<u>\$ 73,516,824</u>	<u>\$ 15,232,099</u>	<u>\$ 880,816</u>	<u>\$ 89,629,739</u>

Nexus Family Healing
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ (4,356,357)	\$ 5,325,850
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash from operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization	2,376,597	2,490,070
(Gain) loss on disposition of assets	(10,717)	8,619
(Gain) loss on investments	4,148,267	(4,072,705)
Bad debts	195,568	205,777
Interest expense attributable to amortization of debt issuance costs	22,252	35,073
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Accounts receivable	(1,755,396)	(398,286)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(102,334)	(99,893)
Related party receivable	2,268,689	(447,634)
Accounts payable, other accrued expenses, and other liabilities	1,115,954	(1,215,207)
Contract advance payments	1,557,599	137,994
Accrued salaries and benefits	403,610	20,983
Other	(235,826)	(550,031)
	5,627,906	1,440,610
Net Cash from Operating Activities		
Cash Flows used for Investing Activities		
Purchases of property and equipment	(1,268,724)	(2,573,526)
Proceeds from sales of property and equipment	59,300	400
Purchase of investments	(430,794)	(3,708,759)
Proceeds from sale of investments	271,684	3,418,961
Purchases of program assets	-	(413,273)
	(1,368,534)	(3,276,197)
Net Cash used for Investing Activities		
Cash Flows used for Financing Activities		
Proceeds from issuance of notes payable	1,000,000	1,638,000
Principal payments on bonds and notes payable	(1,937,307)	(1,776,818)
	(937,307)	(138,818)
Net Cash used for Financing Activities		
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	3,322,065	(1,974,405)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	10,060,453	12,034,858
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	\$ 13,382,518	\$ 10,060,453
Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information		
Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ 596,316	\$ 618,683

Note 1 - Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies

Organization

Nexus Family Healing (Nexus or the Organization) is a nonprofit Minnesota corporation, other than a private foundation, organized pursuant to Chapter 317 of Minnesota statutes and is exempt from federal income taxes under code section 501(c)(3).

The Organization provides critical family and child services and support in communities in Minnesota, North Dakota, Illinois, and Maryland. Many children are in need of services, including mental health, foster care, substance abuse, school-based services, child welfare, juvenile justice, and in-home support. Through a unique practice model centered on youth and families at the core, the Organization’s growing continuum of care provides a broad spectrum of services in cases of immediate need as well as in the long run, in both residential and nonresidential settings. Nexus’ mission is to strengthen lives, families, and communities through cornerstone values of honesty, responsibility, courage, care, and concern.

Affiliates, Principles of Consolidation, and Excluded Entities

Nexus provides services through its direct programmatic activities and the activities of its affiliated entities (Affiliates). Under generally accepted accounting principles, because they have both control and an economic interest in the Affiliates, they must be consolidated into the financial statements. However, the accompanying financial statements do not include all Affiliates, as indicated in the below table:

	Included in Financial Statements	Excluded from Financial Statements
Nexus Family Healing	x	
Gerard Academy	x	
Mille Lacs Academy	x	
Onarga Academy	x	
Indian Oaks Academy	x	
SERCC	x	
Aspen House	x	
Nexus Foundation for Family Healing	x	
Nexus - FACTS Family Healing	x	
Nexus Diversified Community Services	x	
Nexus - Kindred Family Healing	x	
Nexus - PATH Family Healing	x	
Nexus - Woodbourne Family Healing and Woodbourne Center Charitable Trust		x

Summary financial information for unconsolidated Affiliates is as follows:

	<u>Total Assets</u>	<u>Total Liabilities</u>	<u>Total Revenue</u>	<u>Total Expenses</u>
Nexus - Woodbourne Family Healing (1)	\$ 12,919,758	\$ 3,199,948	\$ 18,083,926	\$ 17,261,301

(1) Financial data per the entities' audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022. There were no significant changes in operations for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Because Nexus – Woodbourne Family Healing is not consolidated into the consolidated financial statements, this is considered a departure from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The financial statements of Nexus – Woodbourne Family Healing as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, were audited by Eide Bailly LLP, whose report dated February 14, 2023, expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements.

All significant intercompany accounts and transactions with affiliates included in the consolidated financial statements have been eliminated in consolidation. Unless otherwise noted, these consolidated entities are hereinafter referred to as “Nexus”.

Basis of Accounting

The consolidated financial statements contained herein have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

All cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, and which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents.

Under an agreement with the workers’ compensation insurance carrier for the Nexus treatment facilities in the state of Illinois, the Organization is required to maintain \$100,000 in a bank account to fund potential future claims. The insurance carrier has the authority to withdraw funds from this account as claims arise. As of December 31, 2022, the balance in this account was \$100,357, and is included in cash and cash equivalents in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Investments and Net Investment Return (Loss)

Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and investments in debt securities are reported at their fair values in the consolidated statements of financial position. Contributed investments are reported at fair value at the date of contribution. Highly liquid financial instruments such as certificates of deposit with original maturities over 90 days, but less than one year, are included in current investments on the consolidated statements of financial position. Certificates of deposit with maturities over one year are presented as noncurrent investments. See Note 5 for a discussion of fair value measurements.

Net investment return (loss) includes Nexus' gains and losses on investments bought and sold as well as held during the year, net of investment expenses. Investment income and gains on investments are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless there are donor restrictions, in which case they would be classified as net assets with donor restrictions until the restrictions are met by either passage of time or by use. Purchases and sales of securities are reflected on a trade date basis. Interest income is recognized when earned. Dividend income is recorded when received.

Receivables and Credit Policies

Accounts receivables and other are uncollateralized, noninterest bearing client and third-party payor obligations. Payments of accounts receivables are allocated to the specific claims identified in the remittance advice or, if unspecified, are applied to the earliest unpaid claim.

Accounts receivable are reduced by an allowance for doubtful accounts. In evaluating the collectability of accounts receivable, Nexus analyzes accounts for adverse changes in a client's or third-party payor's ability to pay that may have occurred subsequent to recognition. Management regularly reviews specific data about receivable balances and its past history with similar cases to estimate the appropriate allowance for doubtful accounts and provision for bad debts.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost when purchased or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Nexus follows the practice of capitalizing all expenditures for property, improvements, and equipment in excess of \$500; the fair value of donated property and equipment is similarly capitalized.

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from 3 to 39 years, or in the case of capitalized leased assets or leasehold improvements, the lesser of the useful life of the asset or the lease term. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related depreciation or amortization are removed from the accounts, and any remaining gain or loss is included in the statement of activities. Costs of maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed currently.

Nexus reviews the carrying values of fixed assets for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset impairment during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Goodwill

Nexus follows Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 350-20, *Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets*. Goodwill undergoes an annual evaluation by management to assess qualitative factors to determine the likelihood that goodwill has been impaired. Management concluded that it is not likely that goodwill has become impaired as of December 31, 2022 and 2021. Therefore, existing goodwill is not required to undergo an annual impairment test calculation for 2018. Management believes the value of the programs purchased continue to exceed what is recorded as goodwill on the consolidated financial statements. No impairment loss is recognized for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Debt Issuance Costs

Debt issuance costs are amortized over the period the related obligation is outstanding using the straight-line method which approximates the effective interest rate method. Debt issuance costs are included within long-term debt on the consolidated statements of financial position. Amortization of debt issuance costs is included in interest expense in the consolidated statements of activities.

Net Assets

Net Assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor- or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. The Organization reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. A donation is released from restriction when it is spent for its specific purpose, or when a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both. The Organization did not have any net assets with donor-imposed restrictions that are perpetual in nature.

Revenue and Revenue Recognition

Contract revenue, school and food revenue, and other program service fee revenue is reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which Nexus expects to be entitled in exchange for providing client care (which includes residential treatment services, educational services, treatment foster care services, adoption services, and various mental health therapeutic services). These amounts are due from clients, third-party payors (including health insurers and government programs), and others and includes variable consideration for retroactive revenue adjustments due to settlement of audits, reviews, and investigations. Generally, Nexus bills the patients and third-party payors several days after the services are performed. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied.

Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the services provided by Nexus. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied over time is recognized based on actual charges incurred in relation to total expected (or actual) charges. Nexus believes that this method provides a faithful depiction of the transfer of services over the term of the performance obligation based on the inputs needed to satisfy the obligation. Generally, performance obligations satisfied over time relate to clients receiving skilled services. Nexus measures the performance obligation from intake of the client to the point when it is no longer required to provide services to that client. There are no significant revenues with related performance obligations satisfied at a point in time.

Nexus determines the transaction price based on pre-determined charges for services provided, reduced by contractual adjustments provided to third-party payors, discounts provided to uninsured clients in accordance with Nexus' policy, and/or implicit price concessions provided to uninsured clients. Nexus determines its estimates of contractual adjustments and discounts based on contractual agreements, its discount policies and historical experience. Nexus determines its estimate of implicit price concessions based on its historical collection experience with this class of clients.

The nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected by several factors that Nexus considers in its recognition of revenue. Following are some of the factors considered:

- Payors (for example, counties, managed care or other insurance, patient or client) have different reimbursement/payment methodologies.
- Length of a client's service/episode of care.
- Nature or line of service provided by Nexus.

Contract fees and payments under cost-reimbursable contracts and under grants and contracts received in advance are deferred to the applicable period in which the related services are performed, or expenditures are incurred, respectively. Nexus' contract accounts receivable and deferred revenues (contract advance payments) as of January 1, 2021, were \$11,530,072 and \$352,661, respectively, and as of January 1, 2022, were \$11,722,581 and \$490,655, respectively.

Nexus recognizes contributions when cash, securities, or other assets; an unconditional promise to give; or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give – that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return – are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.

Donated Services and In-Kind Contributions

Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to program services, administration, and fundraising and development activities; however, the financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles. Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. Nexus records donated professional services at the respective fair values of the services received. No significant contributions of such goods or services were received during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include building rent, depreciation, and amortization, which are allocated on a square footage basis. All other expenses that are allocated across more than one function are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort.

Income Taxes

Nexus and its related affiliates, except Nexus – FACTS Family Healing, have been recognized by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as exempt from federal income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3). The Organization is annually required to file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, the Organization is subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that are unrelated to its exempt purpose. Nexus – FACTS Family Healing files a U.S. Corporation Income Tax Return (Form 1120) with the IRS to report its taxable income.

The Organization believes that it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken affecting its annual filing requirements and, as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the consolidated financial statements. The Organization would recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits and liabilities in income tax expense if such interest and penalties are incurred.

Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates, and those differences could be material.

Financial Instruments and Credit Risk

The Organization manages deposit concentration risk by placing cash, money market accounts, and certificates of deposit with financial institutions believed by management to be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits or include uninsured investments in money market mutual funds. To date, the Organization has not experienced losses in any of these accounts. Credit risk associated with accounts receivable and promises to give is considered to be limited due to high historical collection rates and because substantial portions of the outstanding amounts are due from governmental agencies, insurance companies, individuals, and foundations supportive of the Organization's mission.

A major portion of the Organization's operations is dependent upon one large customer. The loss of this customer could have a material adverse effect on the operations. During the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, this customer accounted for approximately 30% and 31%, respectively, of contract revenue.

The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts which exceed federally insured limits. Accounts are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000 per depositor, per insured bank, for each account ownership category. At December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, the Organization had approximately \$11,404,716 and \$8,170,037 respectively, in excess of FDIC-insured limits.

Note 2 - Adoption of Accounting Standards Codification Topic 842

Effective January 1, 2022, Nexus Family Healing adopted the new lease accounting guidance in Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-02, *Leases* (Topic 842). Nexus Family Healing elected to apply the guidance as of January 1, 2022, the beginning of the adoption period. The comparative financial information and disclosures presented are in accordance with the legacy standard, ASC 840. The implementation required inclusion of the cash flows related to renewal options and the reassessment of renewals occurred during the implementation of 842. The standard requires the recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for lease contracts with terms greater than 12 months. Operating lease costs are recognized in the income statement as a single lease cost and finance lease costs are recognized in two components, interest expense and amortization expense. The Company has elected the package of practical expedients permitted in ASC Topic 842. Accordingly, Nexus accounted for its existing leases as either finance or operating lease under the new guidance, without reassessing (a) whether the contract contains a lease under ASC Topic 842, (b) whether classification of the operating lease would be different in accordance with ASC Topic 842, or (c) whether the unamortized initial direct costs before transition adjustments would have met the definition of initial direct costs in ASC Topic 842 at lease commencement.

As a result of the adoption of the new lease accounting guidance, Nexus recognized on January 1, 2022, the beginning of the adoption period, an adjustment to add right of use asset and liabilities for \$5,861,572 was incorporated to the consolidated statement of financial position and a cumulative adjustment to increase net assets of \$203,849 was recognized on the consolidated statement of activities. The adoption of the new standard did not materially impact the Organization's statement of activities of cash flows. See Note 10 for further disclosure of the Organization's lease contracts.

Note 3 - Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise of the following:

	2022	2021
Cash and equivalents	\$ 13,309,124	\$ 10,009,584
Operating investments	37,412,885	41,717,013
Accounts receivable	13,282,409	11,722,581
Less donor restricted amounts	(1,098,586)	(736,964)
	\$ 62,905,832	\$ 62,712,214

The Organization regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments. The Organization has financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months. Please see the Organization's statement of cash flows which identifies the sources and uses of the Organization's cash and shows positive cash generated by operations for the 12 months ended December 31, 2022. Additionally, the Organization maintains an \$4 million line of credit, as discussed in more detail in Note 5. As of December 31, 2022, \$4 million remains available on the Organization's line of credit.

Note 4 - Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Land and improvements	\$ 3,325,768	\$ 3,390,768
Buildings and improvements	45,026,740	45,332,103
Leasehold improvements	4,038,992	3,889,462
Equipment	7,124,138	7,004,620
Vehicles	1,937,561	1,384,084
Total property and equipment	61,453,199	61,001,037
Less accumulated depreciation	(27,812,425)	(26,226,332)
Total property and equipment, net	\$ 33,640,774	\$ 34,774,705

Note 5 - Fair Value Measurement

Nexus reports certain assets at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset in an orderly transaction in the principal, or most advantageous market at the measurement date under current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity.

Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset based on the best information available. A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets that can be accessed at the measurement date.

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset, and market-corroborated inputs.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset. In these situations, inputs are developed using the best information available in the circumstances.

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset might be categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

Assessing the significance of a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors specific to the asset. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to an assessment of the quality, risk, or liquidity profile of the asset.

A significant portion of investment assets are classified within Level 1 because they are comprised of open-end mutual funds and common stocks with readily determinable fair values based on daily redemption values. Certificates of deposit (cash) and money market funds are invested and traded in the financial markets. Those funds and U.S. Government obligations are valued by the custodians of the securities using pricing models based on credit quality, time to maturity, stated interest rates, and market-rate assumptions, and are classified within Level 1. Corporate and municipal bonds are valued using pricing models maximizing the use of the observable inputs for similar securities and are classified within Level 2. This includes basing value on yields currently available on comparable securities of issue with similar credit ratings.

The following table presents assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2022:

	Total	Unadjusted Market Inputs (Level 1)	Significant Observable Inputs (Level 2)
Cash (at cost)	\$ 82,727	\$ -	\$ -
Mutual funds and money market mutual funds	1,979,464	1,979,464	-
Corporate bonds	11,747,461	-	11,747,461
Municipal bonds	13,599	-	13,599
Real estate investment trusts	1,128	1,128	-
U.S. Government securities	3,267,621	3,267,621	-
Common stocks	21,136,939	21,136,939	-
Total investments	\$ 38,228,939	\$ 26,385,152	\$ 11,761,060

The following table presents assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2021:

	Total	Unadjusted Market Inputs (Level 1)	Significant Observable Inputs (Level 2)
Cash (at cost)	\$ 198,470		\$ -
Mutual funds and money market mutual funds	2,365,950	2,365,950	-
Corporate bonds	11,815,810	-	11,815,810
Municipal Bonds	16,309		16,309
Real Estate investment trusts	902	902	
U.S. Government securities	3,876,600	3,876,600	-
Common stocks	23,944,055	23,944,055	-
Total investments	<u>\$ 42,218,096</u>	<u>\$ 30,187,507</u>	<u>\$ 11,832,119</u>

Note 6 - Line of Credit

During 2022, Nexus entered into a \$4,000,000 revolving line of credit with a bank, with its assets pledged as collateral. Accrued interest is due monthly, and the principal is due on demand. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the interest rate was 4.25% and \$0 was outstanding under the line of credit.

A portion of Nexus' long-term investment portfolio was pledged as collateral for a line of credit issued to the Organization.

Note 7 - Bond and Notes Payable

Indian Oaks Academy Campus

On September 6, 2013, Nexus Diversified Community Services, with Nexus Family Healing as a guarantor, participated in a municipal bond offering in cooperation with the Village of Manteno in Illinois. Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds in the amount of \$10,000,000 were issued by the Village of Manteno. The primary use of these funds was to purchase and construct a new campus at Nexus Family Healing's Indian Oaks location. Primary collateral for the bonds are buildings, building contents, and land located in the Village of Manteno. Additionally, the bond documents identify a security interest in all operating bank accounts of NDCS and Nexus Family Healing as they pertain to the Indian Oaks Academy operation and accounts receivable of Nexus Family Healing that are related to its Indian Oaks Academy operation.

The bonds are payable in monthly installments over a 20-year period beginning October 1, 2013, and continuing until September 1, 2033, at which point all remaining principal and interest is due. The monthly installment amounts are \$53,194 which includes principal and interest at 4.08% per annum. The effective interest rate for 2022 and 2021 is 4.16%.

	2022	2021
Bonds payable	\$ 7,549,213	\$ 7,868,084
Less unamortized debt issuance cost	(180,231)	(197,128)
Bonds payable, net	\$ 7,368,982	\$ 7,670,956

Mille Lacs Academy Campus

On November 6, 2015, Nexus Diversified Community Services, with Nexus Family Healing as a guarantor, participated in a municipal bond offering in cooperation with the City of Onamia in Minnesota. Healthcare Facilities Revenue Bonds in the amount of \$5,000,000 were issued by the City of Onamia. The primary use of these funds was to pay off the original financing and provide current financing for Nexus Family Healing's property at its Mille Lacs Academy Campus. Primary collateral for the bonds are buildings, building contents, and land located in the City of Onamia at Nexus Family Healing's Mille Lacs Academy Campus location.

The bonds are payable in monthly installments over a 13-year period beginning December 6, 2015, and continuing until November 6, 2028, at which point all remaining principal and interest is due. Interest is calculated at 2.86% per annum until November 6, 2022, at which point the rate was adjusted as defined in the bond documents. Interest was adjusted to 4.6% per annum in November 2022. The monthly installment amounts are \$40,820, which includes principal and interest. The effective interest rate as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 was approximately 3.0%.

	2022	2021
Bonds payable	\$ 2,608,325	\$ 2,987,357
Less unamortized debt issuance cost	-	(15,077)
Bonds payable, net	\$ 2,608,325	\$ 2,972,280

Gerard Academy Campus

On December 1, 2015, Nexus Diversified Community Services, with Nexus Family Healing as a guarantor, participated in a municipal bond offering in cooperation with the City of Onamia in Minnesota. Healthcare Facilities Revenue Bonds in the amount of \$5,000,000 were issued by the City of Onamia. The primary use of these funds was to pay off the existing bonds and obtain a lower interest rate for Nexus Family Healing's Gerard Academy Campus. Primary collateral for the bonds are buildings, building contents, and land located in the City of Austin at Nexus Family Healing's Gerard Academy Campus location.

The bonds are payable in monthly installments over a 14-year period beginning January 1, 2016, and continuing until December 1, 2029, at which point all remaining principal and interest is due. Interest is calculated at 3.00% per annum until December 1, 2022, at which point the rate is adjusted as defined in the bond documents. On December 1, 2022, the interest rate on the bond was adjusted to a rate per annum equal to 70% times the 7-year LIBOR Swap rate but shall not exceed 4.75%. Interest as of December 31, 2022 was at 4.3%. The monthly installment amounts are \$38,357, which includes principal and interest. The effective interest rate for 2022 and 2021 was approximately 3%.

	2022	2021
Bonds payable	\$ 2,808,162	\$ 3,200,000
Less unamortized debt issuance cost	-	(13,945)
	<u>\$ 2,808,162</u>	<u>\$ 3,186,055</u>

Notes payable at December 31, 2022 and 2021, consist of the following:

	2022	2021
3.85% note payable, due in monthly installments of \$14,672, including interest, through March 25, 2025. The original maturity date was principal due June 2, 2022 and refinanced in March 2022. Secured by property at 1425 21st Avenue, Minot, North Dakota.	\$ 378,288	\$ 526,528
4.95% note payable, due in quarterly \$150,000 installments, plus interest, through January 2024. Secured by assets of the Organization.	900,000	1,500,000
Business day rate on the U.S. Treasury securities plus 2.3% note payable due in yearly installments of \$27,516 plus interest through January 4, 2031.	291,525	322,484
3.25% note payable, See (A) below	339,834	375,924
3.25% note payable, See (B) below	827,925	843,991
4.37% note payable, See (C) below	960,123	-
	<u>3,697,695</u>	<u>3,568,927</u>
Less portion due within one year	<u>(1,127,603)</u>	<u>(778,826)</u>
Long-term portion	<u>\$ 2,570,092</u>	<u>\$ 2,790,101</u>

(A) Steps of Success – Andover

On January 4, 2021 Nexus Diversified Community Services obtained a mortgage loan from Bremer Bank in the amount of \$408,000 for Andover location. The promissory note is payable in monthly installments of \$3,994, which includes principal and interest, over a ten-year period beginning February 1, 2021, and continuing until January 4, 2031. Primary collateral for the loan is the capital asset. Interest is calculated at 3.25% per annum. The effective interest rate for 2022 and 2021 is 3.30%.

(B) Luther Hall

On April 9, 2021, Nexus Diversified Community Services obtained a mortgage loan from Bremer Bank in the amount of \$880,000 for Luther Hall in North Dakota. The promissory note is payable in monthly installments of \$5,008, which includes principal and interest over a ten-year period beginning April 1, 2021, and continuing until April 1, 2031. Primary collateral for the loan is the capital asset. Interest is calculated at 3.25% per annum. The effective interest rate for 2022 and 2021 is 3.30%.

(C) Gerard Expansion

On September 2, 2022, Nexus Diversified Community Services obtained a loan from Bremer Bank in the amount of \$1,000,000 for the Gerard Expansion. The promissory note is payable in monthly installments of \$18,613, which includes principal and interest over a five-year period beginning October 1, 2022, and continuing until September 1, 2027. Primary collateral for the loan is the capital asset. Interest is calculated at 4.37% per annum. The effective interest rate for 2022 is 4.46%.

Future maturities of bonds and notes payable are as follows:

Years Ending December 31,	Bonds and Notes Payable
2023	\$ 2,104,701
2024	1,864,064
2025	1,771,824
2026	1,533,473
2027	1,543,501
Thereafter	7,884,628
	16,702,191
Less unamortized debt issuance costs	(219,027)
	\$ 16,483,164

According to the terms of the bond and note payable agreements, the Organization is subject to various financial covenants that apply to the consolidated entities of Nexus. The bond documents establish minimum levels for cash on hand and net assets. In addition, the Organization is required to meet a minimum debt service coverage ratio of 1.2. The Organization is in compliance with all bond covenants.

Note 8 - Other Revenue

Other revenue on the statements of activities consists of the following for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
School and other lease income	\$ 370,915	\$ 365,244
Medical expense reimbursement	296,225	276,940
Other miscellaneous program revenue	795,976	964,205
Total other revenue	\$ 1,463,116	\$ 1,606,389

Note 9 - Employee Benefits

The Organization sponsors a tax-deferred retirement plan (the Plan) qualified under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code covering substantially all full-time employees. Under the Plan, Nexus matches employee elective deferrals 100% for the first 1% of wages deferred, and 50% additional deferrals up to a maximum of 6%. Employee deferrals vest immediately; employer matching contributions vest after two years. During the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization matched employee elective deferrals by contributing \$1,285,056 and \$1,187,121, respectively, to the Plan.

Note 10 - Leases

The Organization leases office space, vehicles, and equipment under various operating leases, expiring at various dates through 2031. The Organization included in the determination of the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities any renewal options when the options are reasonably certain to be exercised.

The Organization elected the option to use the risk-free rate determined using a period comparable to the lease terms as the discount rate.

Total lease costs for the year ended December 31, 2022, we were as follows:

Operating lease cost	\$ 2,049,588
----------------------	--------------

Total lease expense under noncancelable leases was \$2,155,000 for the year ended December 31, 2021.

The following summarizes supplemental cash flow information for the year ended December 31, 2022:

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities	
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 2,049,588

The following summarizes the weighted-average remaining lease term and weighted-average discount rate at December 31, 2022:

Weighted-average remaining lease term	
Operating leases	1.45
Weighted-average discount rate	
Operating leases	1.78%

The future minimum lease payments under noncancelable leases with terms greater than one year are listed below as of December 31, 2022:

<u>Years Ending December 31,</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2023	\$ 1,747,239
2024	1,384,288
2025	681,269
2026	151,700
2027	45,642
Thereafter	<u>144,000</u>
Total lease payments	4,154,138
Less interest	<u>(162,790)</u>
Present value of lease payments	<u>\$ 3,991,348</u>

Future minimum payments determined under the guidance in Topic 840 are listed below as of December 31, 2021:

<u>Years Ending December 31,</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2022	\$ 1,998,824
2023	1,690,556
2024	1,282,245
2025	<u>7,625</u>
Total	<u>\$ 4,979,250</u>

Note 11 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The following represents contract revenue, as reported on the consolidated statements of activities, at a disaggregated by type, for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Residential treatment and related program services	\$ 55,388,514	\$ 47,886,773
Foster care services	14,388,568	14,064,605
Case management and other therapy services	9,547,343	10,672,638
Adoption services	567,377	675,389
Other	455,667	360,400
	<u>\$ 80,347,469</u>	<u>\$ 73,659,805</u>

Note 12 - Restricted Net Assets

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods as of December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Youth Without Resources (YWOR)	\$ 168,507	\$ 189,529
Starfish program	71,659	71,659
Various purpose restrictions	858,420	475,776
	<u>\$ 1,098,586</u>	<u>\$ 736,964</u>

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or by the occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by the donors as follows during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Youth Without Resources (YWOR)	\$ 28,684	\$ 28,684
Gerard expansion	500,000	-
Various purpose restrictions	524,694	604,101
	<u>\$ 1,053,378</u>	<u>\$ 632,785</u>

Note 13 - Related Party Transactions

Nexus – Woodbourne Family Healing (Woodbourne) operates a treatment facility in Baltimore, Maryland, whose mission and programmatic activity is substantially the same as Nexus. Because Nexus has both control and an economic interest in Woodbourne, but activities of Woodbourne have been excluded from these financial statements (see Note 1), transactions with Woodbourne have not been eliminated in consolidation and are disclosed as related party transactions.

The Organization had the following transactions with Woodbourne:

	2022	2021
Related party receivables as of January 1	\$ 2,621,529	\$ 2,173,895
Charges for various operational expenses	(3,802,586)	(39,663)
Charge for management services provided by Nexus	1,329,689	1,237,297
Net payments	204,208	(750,000)
Related party receivables as of December 31	\$ 352,840	\$ 2,621,529

Amounts due to/from affiliates do not accrue interest income or expense.

Note 14 - Other Liabilities

Each year, Nexus enters into contracts with a major customer setting forth the amount of reimbursement to be received per client per day. These contracts provide that the grantor agency can retroactively adjust these rates if the actual cost per client per day for the period is less than anticipated in the original agreement. The liability due under such contracts has been estimated at \$56,000 and \$465,000 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. This amount is classified in accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other liabilities in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. Due to the complexity of this estimate, it is reasonably possible that the amount noted above could change significantly when calculated by the grantor agency, which is performed annually.

Note 15 - Subsequent Events

Effective July 1, 2023, a new Provider Agreement for Foster Care placement will go into place for Nexus – PATH Family Healing (PATH). This annual agreement is negotiated between North Dakota Department of Health and Human Services, Children and Family Services Division (CFS) and PATH. The 2024 model incorporates a three-tier system based on acuity with 6–12-month placement before tier dropdown or successful discharge (adoption). PATH has been granted an exception rate for the lowest tier until March 31, 2024. CFS re-classified the majority of PATH higher reimbursed “Treatment Foster Care” clients (middle tier) to the lower reimbursed “Foster Care” (lowest tier). PATH must change its business model to begin placing a higher volume of higher acuity clients with families so that it can receive a rate in the two higher tiers which will lead to sustainability. PATH and Nexus Family Healing leadership are actively developing strategies to successfully transform the business model to ensure sustainability.

In May 2023, Nexus Diversified Community Services signed an asset purchase agreement related to a property in Anoka County, Minnesota with a purchase price of \$16,500,000. Closing on this property is expected in August 2023 and the Organization anticipates to finance this purchase through debt issuance.

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through June 27, 2023, the date the financial statements were issued.

Supplementary Information
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
Nexus Family Healing

Nexus Family Healing
 Supplementary Statement of Financial Position of Nexus Family Healing
 December 31, 2022

Current Assets	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,278,062
Operating investments	1,111
Accounts receivable	8,743,533
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	<u>514,130</u>
Total current assets	<u>18,536,836</u>
Noncurrent Assets	
Property and equipment, net	2,352,926
Related party receivables	15,257,114
Operating right of use asset	22,224,104
Goodwill	<u>755,316</u>
Total noncurrent assets	<u>40,589,460</u>
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 59,126,296</u></u>
Current Liabilities	
Current portion, note payable	\$ 631,995
Accounts payable, other accrued expenses, and other liabilities	2,159,985
Contract advance payments	2,048,254
Accrued salaries and benefits	4,344,415
Current maturities of operating lease liabilities	<u>2,738,975</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>11,923,624</u>
Noncurrent Liabilities	
Note payable, net of current portion	559,530
Operating lease liabilities, less current maturities	19,485,129
Deferred revenue	<u>38,527</u>
Total non-current liabilities	<u>20,083,186</u>
Total liabilities	<u>32,006,810</u>
Net Assets	
Without donor restrictions	27,015,906
With donor restrictions	<u>103,580</u>
Total net assets	<u>27,119,486</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u><u>\$ 59,126,296</u></u>

Nexus Family Healing
Supplementary Statement of Activities of Nexus Family Healing
December 31, 2022

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenue, Gains, and Support			
Contract revenue, net	\$ 56,741,869	\$ -	\$ 56,741,869
School revenue	9,086,755	-	9,086,755
School and other food revenue	542,816	-	542,816
Administrative fees	3,098,982	-	3,098,982
Other program income	1,421,798	-	1,421,798
Contribution and grant revenue	2,524,497	484	2,524,981
Investment and interest income	5,780	-	5,780
Gain on asset disposition	5,017	-	5,017
Net assets released from restrictions	3,143	(3,143)	-
Total revenue, gains, and support	<u>73,430,657</u>	<u>(2,659)</u>	<u>73,427,998</u>
Expenses			
Program services expense	60,667,042	-	60,667,042
Supporting services expense			
Management and general	11,320,707	-	11,320,707
Fundraising	627,258	-	627,258
Total expense	<u>72,615,007</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>72,615,007</u>
Change in Net Assets	815,650	(2,659)	812,991
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>26,200,256</u>	<u>106,239</u>	<u>26,306,495</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 27,015,906</u>	<u>\$ 103,580</u>	<u>\$ 27,119,486</u>